

No. 09-529

=====

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

----- ◆ -----

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, BY ITS OFFICE  
FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JAMES W. STEWART, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL  
HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, DENISE D. MICHELETTI,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR, CENTRAL  
VIRGINIA TRAINING CENTER, AND VICKI Y. MONTGOMERY,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR,  
CENTRAL STATE HOSPITAL,  
*Respondents,*

----- ◆ -----

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit*

----- ◆ -----

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF AARP, THE NATIONAL  
SENIORS CITIZENS LAW CENTER, THE ARC OF THE  
UNITED STATES, THE NATIONAL HEALTH LAW  
PROGRAM AND UNITED CEREBRAL PALSY  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

----- ◆ -----

KENNETH W. ZELLER  
KELLY BAGBY  
AARP FOUNDATION  
LITIGATION

MICHAEL SCHUSTER  
AARP

601 E Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

ROCHELLE BOBROFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
FEDERAL RIGHTS  
PROJECT  
NATIONAL SENIOR  
CITIZEN LAW CENTER  
1444 Eye Street, NW  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-6976 ext. 214  
[rbobroff@nsclc.org](mailto:rbobroff@nsclc.org)

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

=====

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S LIMITATION OF <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> BASED ON AN EXPANSIVE VIEW OF STATE SOVEREIGNTY INTERESTS AND “DIGNITY” THREATENS THE SUPREMACY OF FEDERAL LAW .....	5
A. The Supremacy of Federal Safety- Net and Civil Rights Statutes Could be Jeopardized by an Unbounded Exception to <i>Ex parte Young</i> for State Sovereign Interests and “Dignity” .....	7

B.	The Supremacy of Numerous Laws Important to Businesses Could be Threatened by an Expansion of the State “Dignity” Exception to <i>Ex parte Young</i> .....	11
II.	THE STATE COURT FORUM IS NOT EQUIVALENT TO THE FEDERAL COURT FORUM FOR A SUIT TO ENJOIN ENFORCEMENT OF A STATE LAW WHICH CONFLICTS WITH FEDERAL LAW .....	14
III.	THE INVESTIGATIVE POWERS OF P&A ORGANIZATIONS ARE OF VITAL IMPORTANCE TO PREVENT THE ABUSE AND NEGLECT OF OLDER PERSONS AND PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES .....	17
	CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Ball v. Rogers</i> , 492 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001). .....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic MD, Inc. v. MCI WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Dakota, Minnesota &amp; Eastern Railroad Corp. v. South Dakota</i> , 362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004)...	11
<i>Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dept. of Public Instruction</i> , 463 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Duke Energy Trading and Marketing, L.L.C. v. Davis</i> , 267 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974). .....	7
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	passim
<i>Gill v. Pub. Employees Ret. Bd. of Pub. Employees Ret. Ass'n of N.M.</i> , 90 P.3d 491 (N.M. 2004)...	10
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	14

<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobile Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	14
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	passim
<i>Joseph A. ex rel. Wolfe v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Lewis v. N.M. Dep't of Health</i> , 261 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Marie O. v. Edgar</i> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996) .....	14
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Bell Atlantic Pennsylvania</i> , 271 F.3d 491 (3d Cir. 2001)....	13
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Illinois Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 222 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	16
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	16
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) .....	16

<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>TFWS v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	6
<i>Watson v. Phillip Morris Cos.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007) .....	16

## STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794e(f)(3) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 10805(a)(1) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 15043(a)(2)(A)(i).....	15
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act (PAIMI Act), Pub. L. No. 99-319, 100 Stat. 478 (1986).....	5, 10, 17

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brian K. Payne & Randy R. Gainey, <i>The Criminal Justice Response to Elder Abuse in Nursing Homes: A Routine Activities Perspective</i> , 7(3) <i>Western Criminology Review</i> , 67 (2006) .....	18
Dept. of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General, OEI-02-08-00140, <i>Memorandum Rept.: Trends in Nursing Home Deficiencies and Complaints</i> at 1	

(Sept. 2008) at 1, 9-10, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-08-00140.pdf">http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-08-00140.pdf</a> . .....	18
James Leonard, <i>A Damaged Remedy: Disability Discrimination Claims Against State Entities Under the Americans With Disabilities Act After Seminole Tribe and Flores</i> , 41 Ariz. L. Rev 651 (1991).....	16
Martin H. Reddish, <i>Judicial Parity, Litigant Choice, and Democratic Theory: A Comment on Federal Jurisdiction and Constitutional Rights</i> , 36 UCLA L. Rev. 329 (1988) .....	15
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-08-517, <i>Nursing Homes: Federal Monitoring Surveys Demonstrate Continued Understatement of Serious Care Problems and CMS Oversight Weaknesses</i> at 11 (2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08517.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d08517.pdf</a> . .....	18
